

U.S.C.A. No. 07-10567

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL CLAY PAYTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

FILED

JUN 25 2008

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California

Honorable Oliver W. Wanger
United States Senior District Judge

U.S.D.C. No. 1:05-cr-00333 OWW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DANIEL J. BRODERICK
Federal Defender
ERIC V. KERSTEN
Assistant Federal Defender
2300 Tulare Street, Suite 330
Fresno, California 93721
Telephone: 559/487-5561

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Michael Clay Payton

U.S.C.A. No. 07-10567

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL CLAY PAYTON,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of California**

**Honorable Oliver W. Wanger
United States Senior District Judge**

U.S.D.C. No. 1:05-cr-00333 OWW

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**DANIEL J. BRODERICK
Federal Defender
ERIC V. KERSTEN
Assistant Federal Defender
2300 Tulare Street, Suite 330
Fresno, California 93721
Telephone: 559/487-5561**

**Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
Michael Clay Payton**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i - ii
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. THE GOVERNMENTS STATEMENT OF FACTS CONTAINS TWO MISLEADING ALLEGATIONS	1
B. THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS ISSUED WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE AND CONTAINED INTENTIONAL AND/OR RECKLESS MISSTATEMENTS OF MATERIAL FACTS	3
C. THE SEARCH OF MR. PAYTON'S COMPUTERS WAS NOT OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE	6
D. THERE WERE NO SUITABLE WORDS OF REFERENCE WHICH PERMITTED THE STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE TO EXPAND THE SCOPE OF THE SEARCH WARRANT	7
E. THE RECENT OPINION IN <i>UNITED STATES v. GIBERSON</i> DOES NOT ESTABLISH THAT THE SEARCH OF MR. PAYTON'S COMPUTER WAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE WARRANT	9
II. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

	Page
4th Amendment	4

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Fannin</i> , 817 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Giberson</i> , U.S.D.C. No. 07-10100, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 11517 (9th Cir. May 30 2008)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Hurd</i> , 499 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993)	8

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 32-1	14
